

## Forest Preserve District of Cook County

118 North Clark Chicago, IL 60602

## **Legislation Details**

File #: 20-0231 Version: 1 Name: Illinois Veterans of Foreign Wars - 4th District

(VFW), North Riverside, Illinois

Type: Agreement Status: Approved

File created: 5/18/2020 In control: FPD Board of Commissioners

**On agenda:** 6/16/2020 **Final action:** 6/16/2020

Title: PROPOSED AGREEMENT

Vendor: Illinois Veterans of Foreign Wars - 4th District (VFW), North Riverside, Illinois

Request: Requesting authorization for the Forest Preserves of Cook County (the "Forest Preserves")

to enter into an agreement

Reason: The Forest Preserves owns the Andrew Toman parking lot ("Parking Lot") in North Riverside, Illinois. The Parking Lot currently has approximately ninety (90) marked spaces available for parking and open to the public. The VFW is located at 2622 Des Plaines Ave and has requested use of said Parking Lot to provide twenty (20) overflow parking spaces for patrons which host events at their facility. On May 20, 2019 the Forest Preserves entered into a one (1) year pilot agreement with VFW to provide these parking spaces and no issues or concerns were identified. The Forest Preserves requests authorization to enter into a new agreement with VFW for a three (3) year period. The fee for this new agreement shall be a Parking Fee of \$16.00 per event for events hosted by the VFW and their patrons. This fee was calculated based on the Forest Preserves current weekday overflow parking fee for Monday-Friday, with a 50% discount due to the VFW being a designated nonprofit entity. VFW will indemnify the Forest Preserves and maintain an insurance policy naming the Forest Preserves as an additional insured. VFW's access to the Parking Lot will be limited to Monday through Friday (including Holidays) from 3:00 pm to 1:00 am and on weekends from 5:00 pm to 1:00 am (including Holidays). VFW will not be granted exclusive use of the Parking Lot and it shall continue to be available for use and benefit of the public.

Contract period: 6/16/2020 - 6/15/2023

Estimated Fiscal Impact: \$2,500.00 (Revenue Generating) over three (3) years

Account(s): N/A (Revenue Generating)

Concurrence(s):

The Chief Financial Officer and Chief Attorney have approved this item.

District(s): 16

Sponsors:

Indexes: (Inactive) ARNOLD RANDALL, General Superintendent

**Code sections:** 

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/16/2020	1	FPD Board of Commissioners	approve	Pass